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VIRGINIA: IN TilE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

MOTION FOR JUDGME NT 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
the_i_d.:w of fam. , 19_~! 
lllin .. O )!~ J:J/~ Ci.:. ,- :, 
~....:. ) ~t..._ ·-' ' 

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT C. GOAD, JUDGE OF THE SAID COURT : 

COMES NOW the plaintiff, Ear line S. Jackson, by 

counsel, and moves for judgment against the defendant, Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr., on the grounds and in the amount herein-

after set forth: 

COUNT I 

1. On or about March 4, 1982, defendant Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr. falsely, maliciously, and without a:1:,· 

reasonable or probable cause whatsoever appeared before 

Homer G. Ponton, a Magistrate for the County of Nelson, 

Virginia, and caused him to issue a warrant for the arrest 

of the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, on the felony charge 

of "unlawfully and feloniously breaking and entering in 

the daytime the dwelling house 'of £dward Warren Jackson, 

with the intent to commit larceny therein," in violation 

of Section 18.2-91 of the Code of Virginia. 

-1-



' I 

2 . Pursuant to said warrant, at 8:00 a.m. on Sun-

day, March 7 , 1982 , plaintiff Earline S. Jackson was arrested 

in Charlottesvill e , Virginia, by officers of the Charlottes­

ville Police Department, was taken from her home to the police 

stat ion where she was photographe-d and f ingerpr in ted, and 

was required to give bond in the amount of $1,000.00 in lieu 

of confinement. The bond was required to s e cure her appear­

ance at the sounding of the criminal docket on April 7, 

19 82, in the General District Court for the County of Ne 1son , 

Virginia, for the purpose of scheduling a date for a pre­

liminary hearing. 

3. Prior to the date of the said hearing, the 

Commonwe alth's Attorney, Ralph E. Turpin, Jr., Esquire, pre­

pared and instructed Barrett E. Pope, Esquire, counsel for 

the accused, to endorse a nolle prosequi order predicated 

on the Commonwealth's belief that the warrant was issued 

because the magistrate was given incorrect information by 

the compainant, defendant Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. Upon 

entry of the said order by the Honorable Coy M. Kizer, Judge 

of the General District Court for the County of Nelson, the 

criminal charge against the plaintiff was dismisse-d. 

4. Defendant Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. instigated 

and procured this prosecution of the plaintiff falsely, mali­

ciously, with intent to harrass the plaintiff and to injure 

her reputation in the community, and with full knowledge 
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tl1at the charge was witho ut any r e asonabl e or probable cause. 

COUNT II 

5. On or about June 2, 1983, defendant Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr. falsely, maliciously, and without any 

reasonable or probable cause whatsoever appeared before 

Homer G. Ponton, a Magistrate for the County of Nelson, 

Virginia, and caused him to issue a warrant for the arrest 

of the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, on the misdemeanor 

charge of " destroy[ ing) the property of Edward Warren Jack-

son," in violation of Section 18.2-13 7 of the Code of Vir-

gin ia. 

6. Pursuant to the said warrant, on or about 

June 2, 1983, the plaintiff was arrested by Deputies of 

the Nelson County Sheriff's Department, was taken from her 

home in Faber, Virginia, to the Sheriff's Department in 

Lovingston, Virginia, where she was photographed and finger-

printed, and was required to give bond in the amount of 

$25 0. 00 in lieu of confinement. The bond was required to 

secure her appearance at the sounding of the criminal docket 

on June 8, 1983, in the General District Court for the County 

of Nelson, Virginia. 

7. On June 8, 1983, the said charge was set 

for trial on June 29, 1983, and it was then tried before 

the Honorable Coy M. Kizer, Judge of said General District 

Court. Plaintiff Earline S. Jackson was not represented 
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by an at to rn ey at any point in the tr ia l proceedings. After 

a full hearing of all o f the ev i den c e presented, the said 

Judge dismi ssed the charge. 

8. Defendant Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. instigated 

and procured this prosecution of the plaintiff falsely, 

maliciously, with intent to harrass plaintiff and to injure 

community, and with full knowledge her reputation 

that the charge 

in 

was 

the 

witho ut any reasonable or probable cause. 

COUNT III 

9. On or about July 6, 19 83 , defendant Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr. falsely, maliciously, and without any 

reasonable or probable cause whatsoever appeared before 

R. W. Coleman, a Magistrat e for the City of Charlottesville, 

Virginia, and caused him to issue a warrant for the arrest 

of the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, on the alleged charge 

of "threaten [ ing] Patricia Jackson (age 13) by telling her 

that she was going to have her put in jail," in violation 

of an unspecified Section of the Code of Virginia. 

10. The said · warrant was executed by Officer 

Roy Fitzgerald of the Charlottesville Police Department 

on or about July 7, 1983. Plaintiff was thereby., commanded 

to appear at the trial of the said offense on August 1, 

1983, in the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court 

for the City of Charlottesville, Virginia. 

11. On August 1, 1983, the plaintiff appeared 
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before the Honorab l e Ralph P. Zehler, Judge of the said 

Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Co urt . The Judge 

then dismissed the charge and wrote on the warrant, "This 

warrant does not charge any criminal offense." 

12. Defendant Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. instiga­

ted and procured this prosecution of the plaintiff falsely, 

maliciously, with intent to harrass plaintiff and to injure 

her r eputation in the commu nity , and with full knowledge 

that the charge was withou t any r easonab l e or probab l e cause. 

13. By reason of the act ions of the de£ endant 

as stated above in paragraphs 1 through 12, the plaintiff 

has been greatly injured in her credit and reputation and 

has been brought into public disrepute among the members 

of her community; has been hindered in the practice of her 

profession; has been required to expend substantial amounts 

of money, time, and energy to defend against these wholly 

frivolous charges; has been caused much anxiety and mental 

anguish; has been deprived of the peaceful use and enjoyment 

of her residences; and has been made the object of public 

scorn, ridicule, and humiliation. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff Earline S. Jackson demands 

judgment in the form of compensatory damages in the sum 

of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00) and in the 

form of punitive damages in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00) against the defendant, Edward 
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Warren Jackson, Sr., and her costs in this behalf expended. 

~sl~ 
J. Barrett Jones 
JONES & HUTCHINS 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 

(804)979-1142 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

EARLINE S. JACKSON 

By Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of 

the above motion for judgment to Sa'ad El-Amin, Esquire, 

counsel of record for defendant, at 312 West Grace Street, 

Richmond, Virginia, 23220, on November ~J, 1983. 

...~- ' 
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VIRGINIA: I N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON , 

Plaintiff 

v. Law No. 1341 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant 

JUD GMEN T 

On Oc tob e r 7, 1985, the Court, sitting wit h o u t a 

jury, heard the parties' evidence and arguments of counsel 

on the issue of damages, all issues of liability having been 

resolved against the defendant, Edward Warren Jackson, Sr., 

and in favor of the plaint iff, Ear line S. Jackson, by Order 

entered November 27, 1984. 

The defendant's motion, made in open court, to set 

aside the said Order of November 27, 1984, is hereby DENIED. 

The Court FINDS that the defendant acted with actual 

malice in the course of committing. each of the three counts 

of malicious prosecution alleged in the motion for judgment 

and that the plaintiff's allegations concerning damages were 

proved by the evidence. 

It is therefore ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the plain-

tiff, Earline S. Jackson, recover of and have judgment against· 

the defendant, Edward Warren Jackson, Sr., for the sum of TEN 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ( $10,000.00) as compensatory damages and for 



~ \ . 
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~ 

,_ 
.... . 

the sum of TEN TH OUS AN D DOLLARS ($10,000.00 ) as punitive damages, 

with int e r e st on each sum from October 7, 1985, until paid, 

tog ethe r with her costs. 

The Clerk i s ORDERED to send a c ertified copy of 

this Judgment to each counsel of record. 

And there being nothing further to be done in this 

matter, it is ORDERED stricken from the docket and filed among 

the ended causes. 

Entered this ~ d a y of 

nunc J2rO tun c October 7 , 19 85. 

I ASK FOR THIS: 

SEEN: 

Robert P . Dwoskin 
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VI RGI NIA: I N THE CIRCUIT COUR T OF THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARL I NE S. J ACKS ON, 

Plaintiff 

v. Law No. 1341 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR ., 

Defendant 

WRITTEN STATEME NT 
PU RS UAN T TO RUL E S:ll ( c ) 

The following is a statement of facts, testimon y , 

and other incidents of the case. 

By Order entered November 2 7, 19 84, the Court de-

clared the d e fendant in default on all issues of liability. 

On October 7, 1985, the Court held an evidentiary 

hearing on the issue of damages. Immediately prior to the 

hearing, the defendant made an oral motion requesting that 

the default judgment be vacated on the grounds that the defen-

dant's answering of plaint iff's interrogatories met the r e -

quirements of Rule 3:5, Rules of the Supreme Court, because 

said answers to interrogatories were in fact a responsive 

pleading of the defendant. The Court denied the motion and 

proceeded to take evidence on the issue of damages. 

During the said hearing, the defendant presented 

no exhibits. Therefore, all exhibits referred to below were 

introduc e d o n b e half of the p laintiff. 



PLAINTIFF'S CASE-IN-CHIEF 

The p l a i nt iff, Ea rlin e S. Jackson, presented three 

witnes s e s: h e rs e lf, Woodr ow Woodfolk, and h e r daughter, Pat-

ricia Jackson . 

The plaintiff testified that as of the date of trial 

she was residing in Hampton, Virginia, with a son and a daugh-

te r and was employed as a child care provider. 

7, 19 82 , she had never b e en arre sted. 

Prior to Marc h 

As of March 7, 1 98 2, the pla inti f f was l i v i ng ::.. n 

the City of Charlottesville, Virginia . At approximat e l y 8 : 0 0 

a.m . on March 7, 1982, a Sunday morning, she was called on 

the telephone by a friend of hers who indicated that the police 

were looking for her. She got out of bed and put on a bathrobe 

and shortly thereafter two officers of the Charlottesville 

Police Department came to her residence and placed her under 

arrest. She was arrested on a warrant (Exhibit A) issued 

on the sworn statements of the defendant on March 7, 1982, 

which alleged that the plaintiff had committed a breaking 

and entering into the "dwelling house of Edward Warren Jackson" 

on or about August 8, 1981. 

Prior to August of 1981, the plaintiff and the defen­

dant had been divorced from each other, and at the time of 

their divorce and continuing through the date of trial the 

parties had owned jointly a house in Nelson County, Virginia, 

which is the residence referred to in the said warrant. 

In the s everal weeks p r ior to the plain t iff's arrest 

in March of 1 982 t he partie s h a d c onclude d a cont es t e d child 
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custody case. The defendant had lost the case and custody 

of the part i e s' son and daughter had been granted to the plain­

tiff. 

On the morning of her arrest, the plaintiff testified 

that she had been planning to attend her church, the Ebenezer 

Baptist Church in Charlottesville. The police officers had 

come to her house in a marked police car and a marked paddy 

wagon, and, as the plaintiff was escorted by the uniformed 

officers to the police car, she saw several of her neighbors 

and members of her church witnessing her detention. 

The plaintiff was taken to the Police Department, 

finger-printed, photographed, processed and held in custody 

for approximately four and one-half hours. She was escorted 

by two uniformed officers from the station to the magistrate's 

office where she was released on a $1,000 bond. 

The plaintiff further testified that she retained 

an attorney named John K. Taggart, III, of Charlottesville 

to represent her on the felony charge, and he charged her 

approximately $500 for his representation. Prior to the ini­

tial return date of the warrant, Barrett E. Pope, Esquire, 

an associate in Taggart's law firm, secured the agreement 

of the Nelson County Commonwealth's Attorney to an Order of 

nolle prosequi, and on April 25, 1982, the said Order was 

entered by the General District Court for the County of Nelson. 

(Exhibit B) 

Subsequent to her arrest and prior to the disposition 

of the case, the plaintiff was contacted by the insurance 
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company which maintained homeowner's 1nsurance coverage on 

th e said residence of the parties. The insurance company 

demanded that the plaintiff reimbur s e it for approximately 

$1,400 which it had paid to the defendant upon his claim that 

personal property belonging to him had been stolen from the 

marital premises. The demand from the insurance company re­

quired the plaintiff to again retain Taggart and receive char-

ges from him in an amount of approximately $200. 

She was furth e r required to travel both to Waynes­

boro, Virginia, where the insurance company was located, an:::: 

to Lovingston, Virginia, for the purpose of obtaining a certi­

fied copy of the Order dismissing the case. 

At the time of her arrest, the plaintiff was employed 

as a licensed beautician earning approximately $250 per week, 

and she testified that, in addition to mileage and other inci­

dental expenses, the process of taking care of the problem 

with the insurance company caused her to lose two one-half 

days from work. 

The arrest caused the plaintiff to feel embarrassed 

and humiliated. She thought about it a great deal and had 

repeated dreams about it. In the weeks and months subsequent 

to the arrest, she became emotionally unstable. She did not 

want to go out in public or be seen by her neighbors or even 

leave her residence. She became emotional while working and 

wept openly in the presence of customers and even had difficul­

ty operating an automobile. 

In August, 1982, the plaintiff quit her job after 
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finding that she was emotionally unab le t o perform services 

f or t wo of the fou r custome rs she h ad o n a p a rticular day. 

Lat e r Llwt c1ay , she became ext r e mely emotional and suffered 

a type of bre ak down . She was t a k e n by the r e scue squ a d to 

the University of Virginia Hospital, where she was kept under 

observation for approximately five hours. 

The following week, she kept the first of an eventua l 

th ree appo i ntments with the Adult Psychiatric Clinic of the 

Bl ue Ridge Ho sp i t a l. Se e E:-:hibi t C . She did no t k e ep h e ~~ 

fourt.h appo i n t ment a t th e Clin ic be ca u se s he was schc cJ -.;_l c :: 

to have a test performed on her by some one s he knew pers onall y . 

Cross examination of the plaintiff elicited that at the ti;·~ ·, c-

she was undergoing these psychiatric difficulties she was having 

p roblems in h e r lif e unrelated to the arre st whic h took place 

in March o£ that year. 

The plaintiff was maintained on medication for ap -

proximat e ly one month but stopped taking the medication because 

it made her feel very sluggish and unproductive. 

The plaintiff testified that she did not work for 

approximately three or three and one-half months from · August 

to December, 1982, and thereby lost wages during that period 

of time in an amount of approximately $250 per week. 

As to the second count of malicious prosecution, 

the plaintiff testified that she was arrested on June 2, 1983, 

at the former marital home in Nelson County, Virginia . 

Prior to that time, the plaintiff found out that 

s h e wo ul d n o t be a b l e to c o n t i nu e l iving i n t h e q u ar t ers s he 

was then occupyi ng, and , becau se s he had l i rni ted f unds and 
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believed th e rnar:.:c.al home wa s unoccupied ,"--she tried to use 

the l e gal s ystem t o ob ta in permission to live there. In the 

da ys prior Lo June 2 , 1983 , some sort of proceeding occurred 

.i.n Lhe Juvenile Cour t in Charlottesville, after which the plain­

tiff und e rstood that she had the right to occupy the home. 

She needed to move to the home because of personal circumstances 

having nothing to do with the defendant. 

She therefore expended substantial amounts of money 

makin g r epai rs to the home and cleaning it, renting automobiles 

to La vel to and fr om the h ome , and paying for gasoline for 

thos e trips. See Exhibi ts E I F I G, and H. On J une 2, she 

was at the house with her mother and brother and other indi­

viduals, who were all engaged in cleaning and painting the 

house. The plaintiff went to the store and when she returned 

three marked Sheriff 1 s Department cars with sirens and lights 

on pulled up to the home. At least four uniformed officers 

were present, as were the defendant, his second wife, and sever­

al other individuals . 

At that time, the plaintiff was served with a misde­

meanor warrant of destroying private property, a copy o£ which 

was introduced as Exhibit D. She was then taken in a marked 

car to the Sheriff 1 s Department in Lovingston, where she was 

photographed, finger-printed, and processed. She waited for 

two or three hours until the magistrate could arrive . to set 

bond for her. 

The plaintiff testified that she had lived in the 

n e i g hborhood of the marital home for approximately eighteen 

years and knew many of the loca l r esidents . The home wa s lo-

cat Pr1 on a main s tote rout e throu g h Nelson Co unty. Whil e 
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th e plaintiff was being led awa y by the Sheriff, about fifteen 

to twenty of her neighbors walked or drove by the scene and 

obse r ved what wa s happening. 

As a result of this public display, the plaintiff 

felt very humiliated, ashamed, and embarrassed. 

After this arrest, the plaintiff decided that it 

would be impossible for her to live in the marital home. 

Because she had to l e ave her Charlottesville residence, · she 

decided to move to the District of Columbia, wh ich she did. 

Once there, she began living with an aunt o f hers who charged 

her rent, but because relations between the two of them were 

strained she left after approximately one month. She then 

returned to Charlottesville and began renting rooms from a 

man named Harry Wicks. 

The plaintiff thereby incurred expenses for moving 

and storing her furniture and other belongings (Exhibit I), 

for rent and associated bills (Exhibit J), and for car rental s 

(Exhibit K). The total of her expenses for both preparing 

the marital home for her relocation to it and moving from 

place to place after she was arrested, as documented by Exhib-

its E through K, equals $1,232.39. 

The plaintiff testified that she did not retain 

an attorney to represent her on the charge of destroying pri-

vate property. Instead, she travelled from Charlottesville 

or the District of Columbia to the Nelson County General Dis-

trict Court on three s eparate occasions: her first appearance, 

the first trial date from whi ch the defendant obt a ine d a con-

tinuance, and the date of trial. 
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the charge was dismissed. 

The plaintiff was nervous, upset, and intimidated 

by her appearances in General District Court. In addition, 

the emotional effect of the second arrest was as strong as 

that of the first. On many occasions in the months following 

from the pastor of her the arrest, she obtained counseling 

church. 

The plaintiff was arrested for a third time at 6:45 

a.m. on July 7, 1983, shortly after the dismissal of the des-

troying private 

with threatening 

property charge. This 

her minor daughter by 

time she was charged 

telling her that she 

was going to have her put in jail, as represented on Exhibit 

L. 

At the time of this arrest, the daughter, Patricia 

Jackson, was in the temporary custody of the defendant, subse­

quent to the daughter's indicating that she would like to 

try living with her father for a period of several months. 

The plaintiff had consented to this agreement, and after Pat­

ricia spent several months with her father she again returned 

to the custody of her mother where she remained through the 

date of trial. 

At the time of arrest, the plaintiff was in her 

residence in Charlottesville preparing to go to her job as 

a monitor on a public bus. She was once again taken to the 

police station, processed, and escorted to the magistrate • s 

off ice where she was bonded to appear in Juvenile Court in 

Charlottesville. 

The plaintiff testified that she had not threatened 
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to put her daughter in jail, but that she had become upset 

whe n she rec eived a n ot ice from the public library stating 

that th e c hild wo uld have to pay for a book wh ich was overdue . 

She had taken the notice to the child and told the child that 
I 

because she was in her father's temporary custody, her father 

should pay to replace the book. 

At a hearing on the merits on August 1, 1983, the 

Juvenil e Court dismissed the charge on the grounds that it 

did not a llege any criminal offense. 

The plaintiff missed time from work both on the 

day she was arrested and on the day she went to court. In 

addition, she was very upset because she did not know how 

her daughter had interpreted their conversation and she was 

concerned that her daughter had turned against her and taken 

the "side" of her ex-husband, the defendant, in instituting 

criminal prosecutions of her. 

Woodrow Woodfolk testified on behalf of the plaintiff 

that he had lived next door to her for approximately eighteen 

months prior to and after the 

testified that he was aware 

in the community for peaceful 

time of her first arrest. He 

of the plaintiff's reputation 

and lawful conduct, that that 

reputation was an excellent one, and that the plaintiff had 

been a very good, considerate, orderly, and peaceful neighbor 

throughout the time he had lived next door to her. 

Patricia Jackson testified on behalf of her mother, 

the plaintiff, to the effect that she was sixteen years old, 

lived with her mother and attended school in Hampton, Virginia, 
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and maintain e d a good relationship with her father, the defen­

dant . 

Patricia stated that she was not present at the 

time of her mother's first arrest in 1982 because she was 

probably spending the weekend 

the weeks that followed, as 

with her 

Patricia 

father. However, in 

was attending church 

a number of church members came up to her and asked whether 

h e r mother was sick, or in the hospital, or "doing poorl y . " 

In addition, during the months subsequent t o the 

1982 arrest, her father asked her seve ral times whet her he::: 

mother was "sick," why she didn't use makeup or appear better, 

and why she didn't ever come out of the house. 

Patricia was present at the former marital home 

when her mother was arrested in June of 1983, and she saw 

her mother being taken away by at least two officers. She 

testified that her mother was extremely upset at the time, 

that she was crying openly, and that her voice sounded very 

strained and excited. 

As to the incidents leading up to the third arrest, 

Patricia testified that her mother had not threatened to put 

her in jail and that she did not believe that she had said 

anything of the sort to her father or step-mother. However, 

she conceded that one or both of them might have interpreted 

what she told them as a statement that her mother had made 

the threat alleged in the warrant. 
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DEFENDANT'S CASE 

The defe ndant presented s everal witnesses. His sister 

Delo r e s Wh i nd l e t on t e stified that there was treme ndous acrimony 

among all the members of the family over these events, and 

indeed, she had been .sued by the plaintiff for damages for 

incidents arising out of the same set of events. She said 

that all these various actions, civil and criminal, were simi­

lar in nature and no greater degree applied to one over the 

other. 

Harry Wicks, a personal friend of the plaintiff, t es:::i­

fied as to being asked to go to Nelson County to help move 

furniture and clean the house in which the defendant resided. 

He testified as to the confrontation that occurred when the 

defendant and his wife came to the property and saw the six 

or so people housecleaning. He also indicated that one of 

the reasons the plaintiff was looking for a place to live 

was that she was no longer living in his residence and needed 

a place to live. 

The defendant's wife, Agnes Scott Jackson, testified 

as to the problems between the parties and the situation which 

led to the arrest warrant being issued in Nelson County in 

June, 1983. She stated that prior to the going to the Sher­

iff's Department, she and the plaintiff engaged in an argument . 

She also indicated that she was charged by the plaintiff with 

a criminal action arising out of the same incident in which 

the plaintiff was charged with destroying personal property. 

On cross-examination she was asked to admit that the "criminal 
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action" was in fact a civil action. She then admitted that 

she was not certain whether it was a criminal or civil matter. 

Th e defendant's wife also described the incident 

involving Patricia. She testified that Patricia called up 

from the day care center in a state of agitation, complaining 

that her mother had confronted her about a library book, and 

indicated that if the problem was not resolved Patricia could 

be arrested. Agnes Jackson stated that she got her husband 

and they went to the day care cent e r and from there to the 

Juvenile Court office. After meeting with the intake officer, 

they went 

plaintiff. 

to the magistrate who issued a warrant against the 

She further testified that Patricia went with 

her and the defendant both to talk with the "intake officer" 

(named Nancy Proffitt) and to talk with the magistrate who 

issued the warrant. 

The defendant, who is a tester with General Electric, 

testified as to all the incidents. According to the defendant, 

dating back to the first incident, there had been a series 

of legal disputes subsequent to the divorce, including parti­

tion suits and other highly acrimonious cases in the Juvenile 

Court. When he discovered that there had been a break-in 

in the marital home and he believed he had reason to suspect 

his former wife was involved, he simply went to the magistrate, 

who had a warrant for breaking and entering issued. In res-

ponse to questions put by the Court the defendant was unable 

to state why he suspected the plaintiff had committed breaking 

and entering, except to state that she knew that c e rtain pro­

perty which had been taken from the home had been located 
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there. The defendant testified that it was his opinion that 

once hi s f o rme r wif e moved out o f the house, it was his house, 

a nd no one had a righ t to break in. The defendant admitted, 

however, that at the time of the alleged break-in the house 

was owned jointly by him and the plaintiff. 

As to the second incident, he described the confron­

tation when he came in and discovered six people already in 

the house, and that they had removed his belongings to the 

bas eme nt. He and his wife went to the Sheriff's Office, where 

the magistrate issued a warrant based upon information 

state which of his belongings, if 

told 

to him. He did not any, 

had been "destroyed" during this incident. Further, the defen-

dant admitted that the belongings he referred to were owned 

jointly by him and his ex-wife. 

The defendant indicated that as to the third inci­

dent, he had been called by his daughter, who was upset about 

her confrontation with the plaintiff, and had taken his daugh­

ter to the Juvenile Court, where they were told to go to the 

magistrate's off ice, which they did. Upon cross-examination 

the defendant stated very explicitly that Patricia had related 

the story of her mother's alleged threat both to the officer 

at Juvenile Court and, under oath, to the magistrate. 

PLAINTIFF'S REBUTTAL EVIDENCE 

On rebuttal, the plaintiff recalled Patricia Jackson 

to the stand. She testified that she had no recollection 
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of talking with Nancy Proffitt or anyone else at the Char­

lottesville Juveni l e Court concerning allegations that her 

mother had threat en e d her. She furth e r testified that she 

definitely had not appeared before a magistrate and related 

her side of the incident underlying the third warrant. 

JUDGMENT 

The Court, after he aring closing arguments, stated 

that the d efendant h a d no right to resolve his civil and domes ­

tic problems through the use of the criminal justice system, 

and focused specifically on the statements of the defendant 

as to the first arrest, namely that there was a link between 

the long series of legal matters and the bringing of the crimi-

nal charge. The Court stated that there were a great many 

legal matters happening at the same time, but the Court stated 

that criminal warrants should not have been issued for what 

were basically civil issues. The Court indicated that the 

defendant knew or certainly should have known the difference 

between criminal and civil process and that bringing criminal 

charges against another person was a very serious matter. 

On the basis of what it found to be sufficient evi­

dence of both the plaintiff's damages and the defendant's 

actual malice, the Court awarded compensatory damages of 

$10,000, and punitive damages of $10,000. 

ENTER: 

Judge 

DATE: 
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VIHGIN I A: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUN TY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACK SON , 

Pla intiff , 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
the.l_day of 9am. , 19 r/.. 
/l.tu; ¥J.. f)~ .<J~ Cie rk 

Defendant. 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND 
CIVIL WARRANT WITH MOTION FOR JUDGMEN T 

The plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson , by c oun sel, 

hereby moves the Court pursuant to Rule 1:8 of the Rules 

of the Supreme Court for leave to amend the civil warrant 

fil ed herein with the motion for judgment a ttached hereto, 

and as grounds therefor she states as follows: 

1. This action was initiated pro se by the plain-

tiff in the General District Court of Nelson County, and 

was removed to this Court by the defendant. 

2. The plaintiff subsequently retained counsel 

and now seeks to clarify the issues presented in this case. 

3. Subsequent to the maturation of the action, 

the defendant committed the acts complained of in Counts 

II and III of the attached motion for judgment, and those 

acts constitute tortious conduct substantially similar 

to that complained of in the original civil warrant and 

in Count I of the attached motion for judgment. 

4. Upon advice of counsel, the plaintiff wishes 

to pray for damages in excess of those prayed f or in the 
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civil warrant . 

5. The defendant has filed no re s ponsive pleading , 

and granting this motion wi ll not prejudice the defendant. 

6. The in te r e sts of justice will be furthered 

only if this motion is granted. 

~-$! 
J. Barrett Jones 
JONES & HUTCHINS 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, VA. 22901 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

Respectfully submitted, 

EARLI NE S. J ACKSON 

By Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of the 

abov e motion to Sa • ad El-Amin, Esquire, counsel of record 

for defendant, at 312 West Grace Street, Richmond, Virginia, 

23220, on November ~3 , 1983. 

vL~ 0~ -~ 
J. Barrett Jones 



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST INTERROGATORIES 

To: Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. 
care of Sa'ad El-.~in, Esquire 
312 West Grace Street 
Richmond, VA. 23220 

Pursuant to Rule 4:8 of the Rules of the Supreme 

Court, the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, by counsel, hereby 

requests defendant, Edward Warren Jackson, Sr., to answer, 

in writing and under oath, within twenty-one days after 

the service of this request, the following interrogatories: 

1. State in detail all information you relied 

upon in initiating or cooperating in the initiation of 

the following criminal prosecutions of the plaintiff, and, 

for each prosecution, state the J.Jai-tH::, ------~ -~~----J:I.l.. co:>cu 1.- auu.J.. <:>.:>>:>, 

present telephone number, and present or prior relationship 

to you, by blood or law (if any), of all persons who can 

or did substantiate or provide the information you relied 

upon referred to above: 

A. The prosecution initiated March 4, 1982, 

in Nelson County, Virginia, charging the plaintiff with 

-1-
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breaking and entering in violation of §18.2-91, Code of 

Virginia; 

Answer: 

• J· · 
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B. The prosecution initiated by warrant issued 

June 2, 1983, in Nelson County, Virginia, charging the 

plaint iff with destroying . property in violation of § 18.2-

137, Code of Virginia; and 

Answer: 
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C. The prosecution initiated by warrant issued 

on or about July 6 1 19 83 1 in the City of Charlottesville, 

Virginia 1 charging the plaintiff with threatening Patricia 

Jackson by telling her that the plaintiff was going to have 

her put in jail, in violation of an unspecified section 

of the Code of Virginia. 

Answer: 
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2. State the name, present address, present 

telephone number, and present or prior relationship to 

you, by blood or law (if . a ny) , of each person you intend 

to call as a witness on your behalf in the trial of this 

action. 

Answer: 

J. Barrett Jones 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, VA. 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

EARLINE S. JACKSON 

By Counsel 

22901 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of 

the above interrogatories to Edward Warren Jackson, Sr., 

at the offices of his counsel of record, on December 30, 

1983. 

J 

' ' 

r;!-iLJivf ~ ~ 
J. Barrett Jones 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

To: Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. 
care of Sa'ad El-Amin, Esquire 
312 West Grace Street 
Richmond, VA. 23220 

Pursuant to Rule 4:11 of the Rules of the Supreme 

Court, the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, by counsel, hereby 

requests the defendant, Edward Warren Jackson, Sr., to 

admit or deny the following statements, or to set forth 

in detail the reasons why he cannot truthfully admit or 

deny the following statements, within twenty-one days after 

the service of this request: 

1. The document attached hereto as Exhibit A 

is a genuine copy of the warrant of arrest that was issued 

in Nelson County, Virginia, on March 4, 19~2, charging 

the plaintiff with breaking and entering in violation of 

§18.2-91, Code of Virginia. 

2. The defendant appeared before Nelson Co_unty 

Magistrate Homer G. Ponton and made sworn statements which 

constituted all or part of the grounds for issuing the 

Filed in the Clsrk's Office 

-1-
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warrant referred to in Statement 1. 

3. The defendant knew when he appeared before 

Magistrate Ponton that he was initiating or cooperating 

in the initiation of a criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff. 

4. At the time he initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff, the defendant knew that the plaintiff had not., 

on or about August 8, 1981, broken and entered in the day-

ti~e the dwelling house of Edward Warren Jackson, with 

the intent to commit larceny therein, in violation of §18.2-

91 1 Code of Virginia. 

5. At the time he initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff, the defendant knew that probable cause did not 

exist for charging the plaintiff with this violation of 

§18.2-91, Code of Virginia. 

6. The defendant cooperated fully in the prosecu-

tion of the plaintiff on the charge made in the said warrant 

of arrest. 

7. The document attached hereto as-"· Exhibit B 

is a genuine copy of the nolle prosequi order entered in 

the criminal case for which the warrant referred to in 

Statement ~as issued. 

8. The document attached hereto as Exhibit C 

is a genuine copy of the warrant of arrest that was issued 

in Nelson County 1 Virginia I on June 2, 1983 I charging the 

plaintiff with destroying the property of Edward Warren 

_...,_ 



Jackson in violation of §18.2-137, Code of Virginia. 

9. Th e defe ndant a ppeared before Nelson County 

Magistrate Homer G. Po n ton. and ma d e s worn statements which 

constituted all or part of the grounds for issuing the 

warrant referred to in Statement 8. 

10. The defendant knew at the time he appeared 

before Magistrate Ponton, as referred to in Statement 9, 

that he was initiating or cooperating in the initiation 

of a criminal prosecution against the plaintiff. 

11. At the time he initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff referred to in Statement 8, the defendant 'knew 

that the plaintiff had not, on or about June 2, 1983, des­

troyed the property of Edward Warren Jackson in violation 

of §18.2-137, Code of Virginia. 

12. At the time he . initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff referred to in Statement 8, the defendant knew 

that probable cause did not exist for charging the plaintiff 

with this violation of §18 . 2-137, Code of Virginia. 

13. The defendant cooperated fully in/ the prose­

cution of the plaintiff on the _charge made in the warrant 

referred to in Statement 8. 

14. The document attached hereto as Exhibit 

D is a genuine copy of the warrant of arrest that was issued 

in Charlottesv i lle, Virginia, on July 6, 1983, charging 
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the plaintiff with threate ;: ing Patricia Jackson by telling 

her that the plaintiff was going to have her put in jail, 

in violation of an unspecified section of the Code of Vir-

ginia. 

15. The defendant appeared before City of Char-

lottesville Magistrate R. W. Coleman and made sworn state-

ments which constituted all or part of the grounds for 

issuing the warrant referred to in Statement 14. 

16. The defendant knew at the time he appeared 

before Magistrate Coleman, as referred to in Statement 

15, that he was initiating or cooperating in the initiation 

of a criminal prosecution against the plaintiff. 

17. At the time he initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff referred to in Statement 14, the defendant knew 

that the plaintiff had not threatened Patricia Jackson 

in such a way that the plaintiff had violated the law. 

18. At the time he initiated or cooperated in 

the initiation of the criminal prosecution against the 

plaintiff referred to in Statement 14, the defendant knew 

that probable cause did not exist for charging the plaintiff 

with a violation of the Code .of Virginia as a result of 

any threats the plaintiff might have made. 

19. The defendant cooperated fully in the prose-

cution of the plaintiff on the charge made in the warrant 

referred to in Statement 14. 
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20. The charge made in the warrant referred 

to in Stat emen t 14 was di s missed by Charlottesv ille Juv enile 

and Domestic Relations District Judge R. P. Zehler on August 

1, 1983. 

21. The charge made in the warrant referred 

to in Statement 8 was dismissed by Nelson County General 

District Judge Coy M. Kizer on June 29, 1983. 

J. Barrett Jones 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, VA. 

Counsel for Plajntiff 

EARLINE S. JACKSON 

By Counsel 

22901 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of 

the above request for admissions to Edward Warren Jackson, 

sr., at the offices of his counsel of record, on December 

30, 1983. 

J. Barrett Jones 

····---·· ··-···· ·· --· · · ·· ···· --····· ·· ···· ·· ··--·········--· ---- --------··----------
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,._r .·;-o ,: 1· "~!"~~ - . . .. , _,J ! ........ : • ..) • • . .. •.•• • , ... , • .: ,tl:ol·lr ·. J, .• ,. ,,,, ,,"'' !· ··-~-~~~- ~ -,~0~~~,c~o·s:rs ·,_ - ' ·-
--+--.-------:-:--.---n---.. -: . . ;,.. . .,..ll-,, '"·:'1·-- . . , ._l ' ' ~ •• \hJ." . !it :: ~~ :i :: . . r\TI'91jl'jB¥1'QR,· AOCUSBD . I ' I •' 

. I 

' I 

:y'· ;: .. : ·~. . DISPosmoNoJ~E •I· · ' - ~ Li...· 1 ' d _ . ... · . 1 ii ,·J L . .L =:-;. ;.Misdemennor ·~ 
' (j~L;.Jd biUll~ ~·~lnw~ btooght berO:. mh• .. ~L·.~:rcdu=l ohatgc,llmposc ~;. r,U(HA<•s" .. ' '$ J. :! . J ·11 u ,. '~:~~~~~~:n ~EE : . ,. L 

m"appeanxl this d11y, ~ l-!p<>O hearing the evidence sentence on the Accused: : ......... .. .'.) .. ,_:.. ... 113 BAIL FEE 
looier: . S . •. 

1
• 'i' . . ..... fine with$ • ~,,. ~....... .. .... .... . ~ ... ~ .... ..... 305 FILING FEE 

tJ 'J'be case certlfie4 to the Grand Jill)' ofthls sus~nded. -....... ~ .. \ .. ,L. ..... 132 CICF 
j jutisdlction.lltitsoexttermdatc,,bavingfound ..• '.: ..•.. 0 DAYSO MOI\fll-ISinjailwlth ... . .... .... \ .. ~ .. ~; ~.. .. 120 cr.APPT.ATfY.to ... c~ 
'l probable cause to beli~e th4t the Accused com- ... 1 

•• 1 •.•..• 0 DAYS 0 MONll:IS Suspended. . . . -. .... ·· ; .... ' .. -~· ... . 113 WITNESS FEE . 
mltted the felony ~harged. . 0 Ucense suspended .. ....... 0 da)'l 0 mooths ' ' 'tJ ( I , .. . 1 

0 ..}hat the Accused be~ Restitution of .. ..... , ... . payable to .. ..... .... ... ..... . . 
. . .J;tr a nc& protiqul qn Commonwealth's motion · by ) .. ·f.... .... ..... ....... . as copdttion of liuspended 

0 On motion to change bond . ~~~~ 
. b L~----- · 0 d..:,_,.~~ bdOd'tH : "'· ,•·: I I · I I .l ) · I 0 BONNID FORFEITED I the of$ , au<:~ ,.....~ , 

1 
• n sum. . ••..•... 

. l S •••••••• , .... , •••• (speclal condltlooi c.in,.,, 10 ~OND applied to fine and co;t$ 

· I· Conditions of Release and Bond~ . OTRER: 

P , the l!hhw... tOOUwi to, , , , • • • , • • , • • • ~ _: .'; • I,·.' c:' 
. .·J.U.llf"o' . " ~ 

.· · I • It• : 

~
' " 11'·' • • • •' • t •' •' • ''I" • • .·;;; •' .'., 01:·,•.•/}:' 't ~ ~ 
_ -t~~h tlte~~~ was ma18n~ and : ~ . _ u,'··· I 

p . . . . , ~ '. . I ... I ' ·. • I 

GUILTY . . ·, I . • ,. ' . I 

· NOT GUILTI 0 noW oont.mdcn . ! 
· ., ·· alld was found · ·:- . I 

- ~;p 1 1totgwlty i ' ·· -':• ·.f.,,. · r: : ·. -

s 

· , . 11 • .,1 

' I : , ~ . I. • • ... . . I . ' ' I 

Preliminary Hearing 
Assessments 
119 COMM. ATfY., .... ,, 
203 COMM. ATJ'Y.,~ . .,." 
120 CT. APPT. ATfY .. ,,,,ct 
113 WITNESS FEE 

Other (specify): 

. ~ ~ : . t . ,: .· ·-

' I ~ I I 

§ ~~~~~~.~~- ~-~~~ ... ', \/ .... ) ;~ ... c .. ,.y .• ;c ,-, .· 
I 
I . 
, ... . "J .. ' .. ' .......... . ... .... .. .. " .. .... ".'"' ".... ' · 

L,;:;,l s ___ ·. ___,' I TQtA~ 

I 
• The foreeoine consisting of .... !?: .... ~~,~e~) is 1' A nORNEYlSI PRESEifl': 0 COMioiONWEALnt [) DEFENSB 

.. tTuc ~~fTY odY~-/-~~~~ .i .~ .... ... .... . Lf :._ .2 .<J.. .. 7.~ ............... .. .. . .. IIIECF.IPT 1'10. I DATE PAID 

• m\L o rcc D~o ......... -h~;;i'--:i · 'i 19Ti........... DATB · .__ ----------'------------1 
~~ 1f!~-;~ .. r/Ji7:~;;:. .... Ir.;;~t------·;·,~= · C ~ _ 11 ~ , 

' . 

\ 
I 



,.A~ JL TUIItr-tN . Jilt. 

AT'TO ... NCV AT LAW 

LOV INCBTON . VIRGINIA 

f 
·. \.~ .. ~ 

VIRGINIA: IN THE GENERAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE COUN~Y 
OF NELSON 

COt1!-lON\-JEALTI! OF VIRGIN IA 

vs. 

EARLINE ~.-JACKSON-

0 R D E R 

Thi? cause came on this day upon the criminal warrant 

he reto for e filed, and a motion to nolle prosequi for goqp 

cause was made and argued by the Commonwealth's Attorney of . . 
' 
Nelson Cou~ty, Virginia, and which motion was concurred in by 

counsel far defendant. 

THEREFORE, _it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the 

motion to nol~e prosequi made in this Cause for good cause 

shown, is hereoy grar.ted and that a copy of this Ord.er· shall 

be filed \vi'th the Commonwealth Att,or-ney of Nelson County· ~nd 
. . . ~ 

( - \ 
Barrett E. Pope, counsel for def~ndant. 

Enter: ___ ~~v-~7~/-~_J~~- ~~~-- -· ~-·-~r ____________ _ z I 

Date: __ ~L!~·-'-=J_J~---;_-__ · ~-------------

I request this; 

. · ' 1/ . · • 

Seen and Aqreed: _ 

~ /;p ) ·' _..,..; , 

, / . A . ·.. I 2-<.--
~¥Pope, p.d:Y 

The foregoing consisting of ·--~--~~ce(s) Is a 

Q(l.-' · · ~.1 ~..1... . 
true CIJ';7Y of_ ---~--------- ""~ 1n 

.-
ml( otrce "'- . ;,i ~-?'!~----~ on __ .~.lf:t4. ___ "' __ ______ _ 
_ . , . --7;(;.~=· (} J/.~ &o.4 C!t>rk 



W AlUtA l"f.l OF AlUill;.'Jl iL 

I I I I ,,,;.'I I '-' , j '·. 1 ·~ ... .. . .. .. ... ......... ·Ci"·i¥ oR ·col.INi-v· ......... ............ . General District Court 0 Criminal [J Traffic 
0 Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court 

TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: 
You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwith to arrest and 

bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city or county, on 

b . Jtlilt.; :~, 1~;, ; _ : d"d I f II . . It" f or a out. . . ......... ......... .. .. . ...... . . ... . . .. ......... ..... .. .... . ... ... ... .. ... . t un aw u y 111 vto a ton o 
DATE 

· ., · :···-·1 ) ·; · od ·v· · · · Sectton . .. ................ : :.'. ~ .':' .. .. : ... : ............... ..... .. .... . ..... . . ......... , C eot trgmta: ........ ... . .. .. 
• I 

. : . .. . ....... : :: : .-. . . . t1.:.i ..... i. :::.'.'.! :!~F~ .. ~~ ~ ... i :.' : :.l:: ~ ::: .. :~'. :'.'.~ . · . ~ :.' .~ .. :~: : ::~~~.~~~. ;. : ..... .. ...... ... .. .... ... ....... ..... ... : . ' 

)·· ··· ········· ··· ··········· ··· ····· ········· ·· · ··· ···· ········ ····· ······ ··· ····· ···· ··· ···· ·· ··· ·· ···· ··· ·· ·· ··· ·· ···· ·· ···· 

. ·· ·· ···· · · · · ··· ·· · · .... ....... ... . ...... ....... .... ': ' ' ''''' ' ' .. .. .... .......... .. .. .... ... ... ... .... .. ... ... ...... .. ..... : 

~ I 

I, the undersigned, have found probable cause to 'bclievc tl]at the Accused commitkd the olfcnse charged, : 
based on the sworn statements of 

... ... . . . ~ . .. ; •• .•• : ) .'· • • • ,,. 1 " ,. Li .. . J · .. :.;J:.; i ~-? 1.: . .. ; ~ .' ... 1).'.· /: ., . '-!:~ .• .. : ... ........... ,: .... ......... ... ... .. .. , Complainant. 

Execution by sunlmons 0 pem1itted at officer's discretion 

.· ' . . · 
IJ A TEA Nil TIME ISSUED 

. ~Ul\11\'IONS (If authorized above and by sdrving officer) 

0 not permitted. , 

/ ·' . 
' . 
' . • 

\/ 

• , 'J 

n CLERK •fl MAC:I STI!ATE n JUDGE 

I \ ) 

'-....: · You are hereby commanded to appear before this court toea ted at .. .. ..... ...... . ........... ... . . .... .. . . .. . .... . . 

on .. . .... . .. .... ... . ........ . . . .. ...... . ... ... . . . . . .... ..... at ... .. . .. ... . ..... .... . . .. ... . .. . .. .. . AM/PM 

I promise to appear in accordance with this Summons. 

ACCUSED 

WARNING TO ACCUSED: You may be tried and convicted in your absence if you fail 
-. td appear in response to this Summons. Willful failure to appear is a separate offense. i 

SIGNING TillS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN AOMlSSION OF GUILT. ! 

riLl:'. N U. 

I 

I 

=============~! .. 

. . l .. •. 1 ••. 1, .( j j 1-1 •• ;:j .· ... .J.1.'·.l.:.l .: .-.; .L l 1 ... .. . . ... .... : 
ACCUSED 

i . . ·J.•.i. ·J .. .1 .' ,_;: ·' ~~·~: I ;i, ;· ~: . / .. /.< ·' ·' .. . . . ... .. ... . .. • 
A ODHESS I I.OCAT ION 

l. 1 ~- · "i .. . ~ · r i.:. ~ i. 1.. 1 " . , • . I 
·· • · • · .....• .. .• . . . • •..• ... ... . .. . ........... . . . .. i 

I 

I 
COMPLETE DATA OELOW IF KNOWN 

~ ACE SI'X W(; 'l. liT. El ES II AIH UII I!N . 

n .

1

.N. ~!() 

1 

... ,J 
I
s~ ! 

L_ _____________________________ __ i 

Commonwealth of Virginia ! 

WARRANT OF A.RRESl 
CLASS l\HSDEMEAr; 

.q EXECUTED by arresting the Accused 
named above on this day: 

0 EXECUTED by summoning the Accused 
named above on this day: 

I ... I 1• ·-_ .. . , J • . •· •• 

~ ;~ ~.-. ~ ~ .. , y ... -;? .......... ! ; . : ... .' .. . ~ : .... : .. ~ . ( ··-., ·-·- c· ·~ DATEANDTIME 

' .... ·:· (~ . .J ;, J 1 ) ..... ~ ,MOl ES TING OFFICE R 
..... ' , 
·~ 

. . . ~ ) J . ) . l () I\) L .. . I 

fur / ) I -., ', } \1 I , •' \ 
v SHER IFF 

Attorney for the Accused: 



Ch'\'illc:: 
.. · .. .. "iirY uR 'cin ·,m · .... · .. 

TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: 

1. ll.Jhtakl Lt.l•fl ld. Cruuu.al L Traffic 
[ i .. :·:nile and Domeuh: Rc:lations Dis1rict Court 

J "l ··o__;? 

1:30PJ.: 

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwith to arrest and : 
t=·· 

bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city or county, on 1 

I' 

' a:-about. ................. J:-:~:-:~~ ...... ...................................... :. did unlawfully in violation of i 
DATE 

Soctioo .... .. .......................................................................... Code of Virginia: ..... , .•........ 

Earline Jackson . ",' ................. .. Acruiro ................. .. ... . 
I 
· 701 Pros pact Ave. or 1006 Ri 

· ·1· · · • · • ~ · • · • • · · '.4iiriRus'/L.OCi:noH· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
'I ~ 

~hr.~.~-~-~D .. ~~~ r.~ ~-~.~ .. :.r.~.~ ~~~!1 .. (t;t.~-~- .. ~1~ .. ~Y. .. ~.~ .. \!·.;m~ .. ~~:, .. ~.~-~-~ .. -~~~ ~- .~~~~· ,' ~,··. ... . ! ..... .:f~h .'.Y.'-.ll.~ .•.. Xft:.· ........ .... .......... ." .. . . ' ' . . ~ . . . 
J<Oin~ .. tQ .. tHl~~ .. h~.:r .. P.\l.t. ~n .. J.~JJ ... ~~-~~~!-:~ .. ~ : ... ~.~.~~~~~ .. ~- .. ~.~-~'.~-~ .. ~ ~~~~.?.~:·. ...... 1' roMrt.lfTEDATA BELOW If lHOWH 

( ) UC1! SE.X •GT. HT. EYU HAIII IIUIIH 

~A~~~ .. +-~.&~J .. q~g~~.9.~.Y ... <?J .. r.~~r.f.~.~-~ ... ~.~.;~~~~~.?.z:t.L ......... .' .. , ......................... ;......... j 5 {:"' \~ 4 5·13H. bl' b\l 3 a~., ~~~ 
I . I :;o 

•·· ·· ·· ......... ...... ......... .. ......... .......................................................................... .......... ·~··· J I. 5511 • • .. • J..~;d:J~L, 

I. the underiigned, have found probable cause to believe that the Accused committed the offe~· ~harged, ~ ; . . . . I :.~ ~T.lt<il&J> 7 a~k: 
~on the sworn statements of f : ·:. 

1 

.. . , ~nwealth of Vlrglnla 

............... ............ ...... ~\!~!1,!'-'L.~-' . .:1: n~\<:~.?!) .. -~-. -~~~~~9 ~ w~-~!!r. .......... · .... Co~~~~~,;:.~ ! ·~:~ ~ OF ~~OR 
Exo..-urion by summons e:] permitted at officer's discretion 0 not permitted. . .. . a=::a·c=-..o============-

1 ./ tT_""' Q :J'tJAJV ' d .:2// r, / .. f; 0 EXECUTED by arresting the Accused 
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·oilii ~;n~i~liEo· ·.f.~····· r.F.y. · · · /{~flf~ooE · • ! , named above on this day: 

f"T]l\Il\IONS (If authorized above and by serving officer) 
' J 

..._:. ~ . oo are hereby commanded to appear before this court located at .......... ....................... ..... . 

• • • ~ • • - ... . ............................................... ~ ...... .. .... 0 ....... .... ...... ... .. 0 • 0 ••••••••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 0 ••••••• 0 • 0 ••••••••• 

oo .......... .. ......... .. .... .. . . ....... .......... . ... .. .............. ..... at ... .................... .' ..... ..... ,.·.A · 

l promise to appear in accordance with this Summons. 

ACCUSED 

\V ARNING TO ACCUSED: You may be tried and convicted in your absence if · 
~ to appear m response to this Summons. Willful failure to appear is a separ-ate .. 
SIG~·H~G THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF G ~~ 

R EXECUTED by summoning the Accused 
named above on this day: 

b----------~====-----------SIIERIFF 

Attorney for the Accused: 



D ·changed to S ... · · · · · · · • · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · o· nochange 

I • 
The A~u~ed was thl! day:. .. . 
0 ·· tried In absence · 

· ~: . ·· · .:0 present 

. 

; ihe ~~cus.ed PLEADED: 

0 not guilty 
0 nolo contendere 

. , 0 guilty 

. And wu TRIED and FOUND by me 
·•• t 

·· · ! :· O · notguilty · · 
. I. o- · guilty as ~harged . . .. , •.. 

. :. o· guilty of ................ ' .· .. · · · ·~ ••••••... \. 

~- . ; ·> ~RDE~ the charge dls.mlssed . . . : . 
. ;; ~ ~RDER a nolle prosequi ·. 

' · . on Commonwealth's motion 

I Impose the following Sentence:· .. . • . 
·. . :~ . 0 .fine of S .. · ... •.; ~with $ ..• ~ •. ~ ~uspended, 

· ·. / · . 0 · jaU s.entence of~··~~· .• • • ·day$ ·. · ···• • • • • • • • • • 
. -: •.. :. ~.: ··:· :' · ··monthswlth ••••• ;.suspended .•••. ·:····:·.· 

.. ' ' .. ~ . . . . . . . .. .· . . • . ... ;,.;j ·,',,,, 
. . ' . . : . : . ' .. : · .. : . .' ·. .' • ; • • .;. • • • • ~ • • • • • • • • • • • . .. • • ! ' . . . 

, . • • . I . • . · : . tit tl ' t I I' 
1 

I • 
1 

, · , 
1 1 ., ~·· • • , •• ~........ . ... . ...... ....... 0 . , •' , ·' . , 

·. · · .Restitution of . ' .. · .· · ~ · · · · · ·· · · · · · · • · · · · · · · 
. ·_. Pay'able to ...•.... · .•• · . · · · · · : · · • · · : · · • · · · 

.. I B ...... I •••• · .. y,.: ............. .............. . 
· • .:,; . ·. · . . .·as co~ditlon of suspended sentenc.e. ·, · ·. . 

· ·· ·· Bond:·'/, ' ~ · •• ~ •. • .• • •. • • •· · · · ~ f • • ~ •. • • • • • ~ ~ • • • • . 
•' '•: '• • '; I .. • :• • : ' • I • ' • . t 0 o t ; o. .. . · .. , ................ , . . • • . • ·' ·• ..... .. 4 • . • •• ~ .• • • . • . • .. ·. 

· Othet: ·r·e .· .. • • •· •:; • • '• • • ~ ~ • •. • • • • • • • • · .· • '~· • . . . . ·. 
• •, • • ... ~. • • • t • •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

. I I I I • ' I I I I I I I • • I o • • 

Appe~(Bottd $ • •. •,.• .• ~ • • • • • ·: • • • ·• ~ ·~ • • · • · ·; 
.. ·. ~ ·,< . ft 1- t?. ... : " . " ' ....... . .. , .. ~., ifr/frii~il . 

. : 

., 

FINE 

126 LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES 

COSTS 

s .... · ....... - ... 

s ............. . 

112] · s ... · ......... . 
JOS :PROC~SI-~~ .~E~ . ••• ~., ........ • .. 
121 TIA FEE 

133 BLOOD TEiT FEE 

132CICF 

120 cr. APPT. A TrY. 

113 WITNESS FEE 

125 WEIGHING FEE 

OTIIER (SPECIFY): 

....... ,. ..... .. 

............... 

.............. 

. ......... ~ .... .. 

. ... ,. ... ' ( . ' 
J 

............. 

TOTAL s.__[ --~· 

1\TfOH.NEY(StPHFSf::Nl : .. 
fl ( ' ('\I~,Hl''\\r\J 'Jf 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST REQGEST 
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

To~ Edward Warren Jackson, Sr. 
care of Sa'ad El-Amin, Esquire 
312 West Grace Street 
Richmond, VA. 23220 

Pursuant to Rule 4:9 of the Rules of the Supreme 

Court, the plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, by counsel, hereby 

requests the defendant, Edward War~en Jackson, Sr., to 

produce and permit the plaintiff and Ler counsel to inspect 

and to copy the documents hereinafter designated. 

Plaintiff requests that any and all of said docu-

rnents which are in the possession, custody, or control 

of the defendant be made available for inspection and copy-

ing at the offices of J. Barrett Jones, Esquire, at 101 

East High Street, Charlottesville, Virginia, 22901, within 

twenty-one days ~fter the service ~f this request. 

Plaintiff hereby designates the following docu-

ments for production: 

1. For all parcels of real estate owned wholly 

or partly by defendant in Nelson County, Virginia, the 

t) 

f il ~¥ d lr1 the C1erl<'s Office 

-1-
tlwLl..,.d::Jy of -f_g.m. , 19 8~ 
11~ _(? /!~"?,_~~-:; __ Clerk ' . 11' ; . . 

(o 



... .,.-~\ 

following documents held or received by defendant at any 

time fr o m 1978 to the present: 

A. real estate tax receipts, 

B. real estate tax bills, 

C. contracts for sale, whether the sale ( s) was 

or were consummated, and 

D. written leases for all or part of said proper-

ty or properties. 

2 . For all parcels of real estate owned wholly 

or partly by defendant in Nelson Count y , Virginia: 

A. all deeds or other instruments which granted 

or conveyed to defendant his legal and/or equitable inter-

est(s) in said parcels, 

B. all notes and other writings which evidence 

defendant's indebtedness for all or part of the purchase 

price of said parcels, or for all or part of the price 

of any improvements to said parcels, and 

C. all notices and other writings which indicate 

the status of any indebtedness referred to in request 2B. 

3. All documents, other writings, or things 

of any kind whatsoever which tend in any way to ·substantiate 

one or more of the following all~gations: 

A. That on or about · August 8, 19 81, plaintiff 

' 
did break and enter in the daytime the dwelling house of 

Edward Warren Jackson with the intent to commit larceny 

therein, 

-2-



• .. _ .... · 

B. That on or about June 2, 1983, plaintiff did 

destroy the property of defendant, and 

C. That at any time plaintiff did threaten Patri-

cia Jackson by telling her that plaintiff was going to 

have her put in jail. 

4. All federal tax returns filed by the defendant 

or on behalf of the defendant for the tax years 1979, 1980, 

1981, 1982, and 1983, together with all schedules, exhibits, 

and other attachments filed in connection with said returns. 

EARLINE S. JACKSON 

By Counsel 

22901 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of 

the above request to produce to Edward Warren Jackson, 

Sr., at the offices of his counsel of record, on December 

30, 1983. r;l(l. ~~~ 
J. Barrett ones 

-3-

Executed In the City of Charlottesville, Vi.rgm1a, 

Jn the ..... /. . .9 .... day cf..f:n..:-<_cvu_l····--· 19d~i_ 
by delh•erir.g a tnw cpy cf t!1e v:~t~in~..:.Zi(: 

,, 
---------~~ - --~u-..;Q ........ - ... ; in wr:ting, o 

.t· .P . 

.. fd.....n.r:v:l .. !J..).Q,.!Y<,;;~ .. J~~-..f.Q.J ...... ~te .. ~ ----
··-··------ -····· ·· ··· ················ ········· ·········-····· ·-··· -········---------
in person. 
Sergeant's Fe e $ ....................... . 

/?1 c:_,_) /)o·•-/(1--r..A!J . ~-n4 
City of Charlot tdsville , Virginia ' I 
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VIRGINIA : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON , 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO AMEND 
CIVIL WARRANT WITH MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

The plaintiff, Ear line S . Jackson, by counsel, 

having moved the Court pursuant to Rule 1:8 of the Rul e s 

of the Supreme Court for an order granting leave to amend 

her civil warrant with a motion for judgme nt, and t he inter -

ests of justice requiring that such leave be granted, 

It is hereby ORDERED that the plaintiff have 

leave to file the mot ion for judgment presented herewith, 

I ASK FOR THIS: 

V~F~ 
J. Barrett Jones, p.q. 



c. W . WA.ft'n4a.N CO. , No. !OJ 

QI:otnrnonwcnrtu of l?iruinia 

IN THE Cmcurr CounT oF THE CouNTY oF ___ _________ !_~~-~?.9_~!----------------------- -- ---------------------------

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT 

To: :cm<ARD \·JI.RREN JACKSON, sR. 
1514 cr.erry Avenue 
Charlottesville, Va. 

AcTION No. 1341 

You are hereby notif1ed that unless within twenty-one (21) days after service of this 

Notice of Motion for judgment on you, response is made by filing in the Clerk's Office 

of this court a pleading in writing, in proper legal form, judgment may be entered against 

you by default. 

Doue in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, this __ ________ .llth _______________________________ _ 

day of__ ______ J-an..-ua.r.y----------- 1 19 .. 84. .. 

-- -------------------.-------- - ------ - -------------------- _ ---- - ------ - ---- 1 CLERK. 

--------!1!11!f-----fl-!!~-------- - 1 DEPUTY CLERK. 

--J-..--- -Ba-r-~ett- --Jones----------- - -------------------, P- q. 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 

(OFFICE ADD RESS) 
'RDSGM.RY F. DAVIS, CLERK . 
Ctf\CUiT CQLt?:T Or f·HS'ON COUNT( 
P. 0. CCX 8 
LOV P.'·"~·j ' '·, •: \:: ·' ,'".j''!A 22949 

;':>C r..: ...; .U,\, I ..... . id . 

JELEPH8NE: SC4-2.63-4CX3~ 



C.. w. W~l'l TH&H Co •• No. 104 

-~-.. JSUA,·,~y F. or..VIS, ClERK 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN TIIE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
VS. 

the 13day of 07~. 19 cr~ , -
EDWAIID WARREN JACKSON, SR., /Jta;J 9 )/~ 4=$ 

Defendant. 

DE FENDANT'S ANSWERS TO PLAINTIFF'S 
FIRST INTERROGATORIES 

CQ'\1ES NOW the defendant, by counsel, and submits the 

following as his answers to Plaintiff's First 

Interrogatories: 

State in detail all 

information yo u relied upon in initi a ting or cooperating in 

Clerk 

the initiation of the following criminal prosecutions of the 

plaintiff, and, for each prosecution, state the name, 

present addre ss, present telephone number, and present or 

prior relationship to you, by blood or law (if any), of all 

persons who can or did substantiate or provide the 

information you relied upon referred to above: 

a. the prosecution initiated March 4, 1982, in Nelson 

County, Virginia, charging the plaintiff with 

breaking and entering in violation of 18.2-91, 

Code of Virginia; 

(A) Regarding the breaking and 

entering on March 4, 1982, I returned from work on that day 

and found that some one had broken into the house. I went to 

the Sheriff of Nels on Count y to report the breaking and 
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entering and the Sheriff returned to the house with me. The 

Sheriff dusted the door and other surfaces for fingerprints 

nncl asked me who did I .suspect broke and entered. I told 

him that it may have been Earline S. Jackson, because she 

had broken into the house before when I was not there. 

As I understand it, the Sheriff went to speak with 

Enrline and she admitted to the Sheriff that she had broken 

into the house. The Sheriff informed me of this and I then 

obtained the warrant for breaking and entering based on this 

information. 

I was also informed by the agent for the insurance 

company which insured the house that he would not process an 

insurance claim for the damages caused by the plaintiff when 

she broke and entered unless I took action by filing a 

complaint with the Sheriff's office. 

(B) On June 2, 1983, I went to the house in Nelson 

County and found the plaintiff, her mother, brother, and 

boyfriend in the house. They were painting the inside of 

the house. They had taken all of my personal property, e.g. 

furniture and fixtures, and moved it into the basement of 

the house. In doing so, she damaged a number of pieces as 

it appeared that they had just thrown these items into the 

basement. 

She said that she was moving into the house on the 

advice given to her by her attorney, who at that time was 

John Taggart. She did not have my consent of approval to do 

this. 
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(C) On Jul y 6, 1 983 , Pa trici a ca lled us from her Day 

Care schoo l, in a h igh l y emo ti ona l st a t e and st a te d that h e r 

mo th er wa s tl1 e r e h a r ass ing and thr ea tening her. Ea rline h a d 

told her th a t she would have Pa tricia put in jail if she did 

not pay $14.00 for a library book which had not been 

returned. 

The pl a intiff had previousl y been told by Dr. Emery, a 

psyc hologist, not to approach Patricia in a hostile or an gry 

ma nn e r, be cau se o f the n e g a tiv e a ff e ct s it would hav e on 

Pa tri c ia. Dr. Emery wa s workin g with u s in an a tt emp t to 

solidify visitation which grew out of a custody dispute 

which had been pending for some time in the Juvenile & 

Dome stic Relations Court of Charlottesville. 

My wife Agnus was present with me when this telephone 

call was made. Since the plaintiff continued to disregard 

the advice of professionals and others who were trying to 

work with us, I decided that the only way to prevent her 

from continuing to harass the child was to take a criminal 

warrant out against her. This was done in order to protect 

the interest of the child. 

State the name, present 
- ~· · 

address , present telephone number, and present or prior 

relationship to you, by blood or law (if any), of each 

person you intend to call as a witness on your behalf in the 

trial of this action. 
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At the present time, I have not 

decided which particular person I intend to call ns 

w i t n e s s e s i n my b e h a l f i n t h e t r i a l o f t h i s c a s e . 

Respectfully submitted, 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR. 

Sn'nd El-Amin, Esqu ire 
SA'AD EL-AMIN & ASSOCIATES 
312 West Grace Street 
Richmond, Vir~inia 23220 
(804) 643-0123 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

CITY OF RICHMOND, to wit: 

Sworn and subscribed 

a Notary Public, in and for the City of Richmond, State of 

Virginia, at lur~e, this -~~~day of February, 1984. 

. :· I ' 

My Cormnission Expires: ' ' 
"' / ' . ) ) 

· ' 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify th a t on this .!_~day of February, 

19 84, a true and accurate copy of the foregoing 

Interrogatory Answers was mailed to J. Barrett Jones, 

Esquire, 101 East High Street, Charlottesville, Virginia 

22901. 



VI PeG IN I A: 

lN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COU1\'TY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

EDWARD WARREN JACJ<:SON, SR. , 

Defendant. 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
the /3day of .7.../J. , 19~ 

/k;Jfl/1~ fJy~ Clerk 

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S 
FIRST REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS 

CCX\1ES l\'OIV the defendant, by counsel, and submits the 

following as his response to Plaintiff's First Request for 

Admissions: 

1. Admitted. 

2. Admitted. 

3. Admitted. 

4. Denied. 

5. Denied. 

6 . Admitted. 

7. Admit ted. 

8. Admitted. 

9 . Admitted. 

10. Admitted. .. t · 

11. Denied. 

12. Denied. 

13. Admitted. 

14. Admitted. 

15. Admitted. 

16. Admitted. 



17. Denied. 

18 . Deni ed . 

19. Admitted. 

2 0. Admitted. 

21. Aclmitted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON / 

~~ ~~' B~_c ~-~- ~~-------
/ · Of~iunsel 

Sa'ad El-Amin, Esquire 
SA'AD EL-AMIN & ASSOCIATES 
312 West Grace Street 
Rich r. ·ond, Virginia 23220 
(804) 643-0123 

CEKfiFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this -~~/day of February, 

1984, a true and accurate copy of the foregoing J. Barrett 

Jones, Esquire, 101 East High Street, Charlottesville, 

Virginia 22901. 

-.;· · 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT CO URT OF THE COUN TY OF NELSON 

EA RLI NE S. JACKS ON, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

De fend a nt. 

MOTION FOR DEFAU LT .}U DGMENT 

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT C. GOAD , JU DGE OP THE SAID COURT : 

The plaintiff, Earline S. Jackson, by counsel, hereby 

move s the Court pursuant to Rule 3:17, Rules of the Supreme 

Court, for a default judgment against the defendant, Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr., and as grounds therefore states as 

follows: 

1. This action was removed to this Court on or about 

May 26, 1983, by the defendant. 

2. On or about November 24, 1983, the plaintiff, by 

counsel, filed with the Co urt a motion requesting leave to amend 

the civil warrant herein with a motion for judgment. Contem-

poraneously with filing the said motion, a copy thereof and the 

original of an order which would have granted the-~~aid motion 

was mailed to defendant 1 s counsel: of record, Sa 1 ad El-Amin, 

Esquire. 

3. The said counsel of record for the defendant has 

never endorsed the order. 

-1-
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4. By l et ter dated December 30 , 1983, couns e l of 

r ecord for the plaintiff requested the Cou r t to en ter the 

orde r without defendant 's counsel 's endo rsement. 

5. On January 4, 1984, the Court entered the order 

granting leave to amend civil warrant with motion for judgment, 

requiring that process be served on the defendant as if this 

were an original action. 

6. On or about January 12, 1984 , personal service of 

th e said motion for judgment was made on the defendan t . 

7. The defendant has not filed any r e sponsive plead-

ing to the motion for judgment, and more than twenty-one days 

has passed since service of the motion for judgment. 

8 . The plaintiff has not been s e rved with any respon-

sive pleading to the motion for judgment, and more than twenty-

one days has passed since service of the motion for judgment. 

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff requests that the Court ente~ 

an order declaring that the defendant is in default and that 

all issues of liability have been resolved in favor of the 

plaintiff. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EARLINE S. J ACKSON 

By Counsel 

J. Barrett Jones 
10 1 East High Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 
( 8 04) 979 -11 42 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

Date: April 10, 19 84 
- ? -
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CE RTIFIC ATE 

I hereby certify that on Ap ril // 1984 , I mailed 

a true copy of the above motio n to the couns e l of record for 

the def endant , Sa'ad El-Amin, Esqu ir e , at 312 West Grace Street, 

Richmond, Vi rginia 23220, and that by certified mail I mailed a 

true copy of the above motion to the defendant, Edward War~en 

Jacks on , Sr., at 1514 Cherry Avenue, Charlottesvi lle, 

Virginia 22901. 

-3-



VIRGI NIA : IN THE CIRC UI T CO URT OF THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EA RLIN E S . J ACKSON , 
Plainti ff . 

Filed in the Clerk's Office 
the 2.b day of Nov. , 19 84 
(!1~ y //~ £>ri Clerk 

v. At Law No. 1341 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR . , 
Defendant 

NOTICE 

?LEASE TAKE NOTICE that at 12:0 0 noon on Tue sday, November 

27 , 1984 , or as soon th e reafte r as I may be heard, I wi ll re -

quest that The Honorable Robert C. Goad, Judge of the Circuit 

Court of the County of Nelson, sitting in the Courthouse, 

Lo v ingston, Virginia, enter an Order granting summary judgment 

to the plaintiff and against the defendant, in accord with the 

m~tion therefore previously filed herein. 

- _-/ 

. Barrett ones 
415 Fourth Street, N.E. 
Cha rlottesville, VA 22901 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

EARLINE S. JACKSON 
By Counsel 

CERTIFICATE 

-~ · · 

I hereby certify that on N~vember 21, 1984, I hand delivered 

a true copy of the above notice to Robert P. Dwoskin, counsel of 

record for the defendant, at his address or record. 



VIRGINIA : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF NELSON 

EARLINE S. JACKSON , 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

EDWARD WARREN JACKSON, SR., 

Defendant. 

ORDER 

The plaintiff, by counsel , having moved the Court 

pursuant to Rule 3:17, Rules of the Supreme Court, for an Order 

declaring the defendant in default and resolving all issues of 

liability in favor of the plaintiff; and it a ppe aring that 

the defendant received personal service on January 12, 1984, 

and that more than twenty-one days have elapsed since the said 

date without the defendant 's filing any responsive pleading; 

It is therefore ORDERED that the defendant, Edward 

Warren Jackson, Sr., be, and he hereby is , declared to be ln 

default of the motion for judgment and that all issues of 

liability presented in the said motion for judgment be, and 

they hereby are, resolved against the defendant an·a in favor 

of the plaintiff. 

Judge 

Date: II (:zrff!t-
/I 

-1-
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I ASK FOR THIS: 

rret t ' ones 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 

Counsel for Plaintiff 

-2-



Lrt f 1( . TlJIIPIN .. Jn. 

,. 1 1 • , .,,,., • I' r t ,. ~v 

' -~- -~ 

VI HCHJJf,: TN TilE CENI.::Hl\L DISTRIC'r COURT FOR TilE QOUN'llY 
Clj" NELSON 

~-
COMr--lON ~vEJ\LTil OF VIHGINIJ\ 

v:; . 

E/\I{L.H!E S . · Jl\Cl\SON · 

0 R D E R 

Thi:;; c::al.lse came on this day upon the criminal warr<;lnt 
·' 

here tofore filed, and a motion to nolle prosequi for gaq(i 

cause was ~ade and argued by the Commonwea lth's Atto~n~¥- of 

Nelson Cou~t:y, Virginia, and which motion was concurreQ f'n by 

couns e l for dsfendant . 

Tllj~REfORf-, it is ORDERED , 1\0,JUDGED and DECREED t l.1~t t he 

motion to nolle prosequi made in this Cause for gooq ca~$~ 

shown , lS be.reQ'/ granted and that a copy of t h is Ord_er· sh,0-:)_l 

be filed \vP:.h tl1e Commonwealth 1\tt.o~ney of Nelson Cq\JntY· s-nd 
' .. ~- ; . . " .. . ·. . . . ·: . ::>> :' . 

Barrett E1 flop~, counsel for def~rtd~nt. 

C0 ~ · ij . 
Enter: ~::·-; " ;,_,_. A··-.. ··~y 

-------z+-------+,----~--~----~------

Date: Lj ~ J J- J ~ · 
----~. --~~~------~------~----------

I request t his ; 

I /, / 

I . :. ','I ' 
-- ·-··- - - ·---"· ---



-·-·--' 
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA 

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

CHARLOTTESVILLE. V I RGINIA 22908 

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVORIAL MEDICINE & PSYCHIATRY 

6 East Blue Ridge Hospital 

Mr. J. Barrett Jones 
101 East High Street 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

November 22, 1983 

This letter is in response to your request for information 
regarding Earline S. Jackson who was seen in the Adult Psychiatric 
Clinic in the Fall of 1982. I regret that we have been unable to 
find Ms. Jackson's file. If memory serves me correctly I saw 
Ms. Jackson on two or perhaps three occasions. After that she 
failed to make any more of her appointments. Sometime later 
her file was placed on the inactive list and in theory then 
her file was moved to a separate location where inactive files 
are kept. Unfortunately a search of those inactive files has 
foiled to turn up Ms. Jackson's file. 

Working from memor~ I believe that Ms. Jackson came to the 
clinic initially with complaints of anxiety and depression. 
These were due in large part to severe stresses in her life that 
were primarily financial. However, I believe there were also some 
marital stresses. It was my feeling that Ms. Jackson's problems 
were primarily situational and would improve as the situation 
improved. In terms of her financial situation I advised her to 
contact local social service organizations in order that she could 
obtain financial assistance~ I also told her that if there were 
legal questions regarding her husband that she should seek the 
advice of an attorney. I told ber I would see her for a brief 
period of time in a supportive role. As I recall, I . also prescribed 
Xanax, 0. 5 mgs. three times a day. My intention in" .. giving this 
medication was that it would relieve some of her anxiety and 
depression in order that she would be able to deal more effectively 
with her situational problems. Ms. · Jackson then failed to show for 
any of her remaining appointments. · I surmised at the time that 
the medication had indeed relieved some of her anxiety and therefore 
took away her motivation for seeking help. Because Ms. Jackson 'did 
not reappear at the clinic her file was considered to be closed. 



Mr. J. Barrett Jones 
Page 2 
November 22, 1983 

-- <"' 

Let me again express my regret that a written record 
1s unavailable. If you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact me. 

ML/pmb 

Sincerely, 

Mark Lawrence, M.D. 
Chief Resident 

... t · 
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ASSIGNHENTS OF ERROR 

1. The Circuit Court of Nelson County erred in 

declaring the Appellant to be in default as to the claim 

asserted in Count I of the Motion for Judgment for which 

an Affidavit of Substantial Defense was of record. 

2. The Circuit Court of Nelson County erred by 

abusing its discretion in declaring the Appellant to be 

in default as to all Counts of the Motion for Judgment 

after Answers to Interrogatories were filed setting forth 

the specific nature of the defenses asserted. 

3. The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the evi­

dence was sufficient to prove an act of malicious pro­

secution as asserted in Count I of the Motion for 

Judgment. 

4. The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the 

evidence was sufficient to prove an act of malicious 

prosecution as asserted in Count II of the Motion for 

Judgment. 

5 . The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the 

evidence was sufficient to prove an act of malicious 

prosecution as asserted in Count III of the Motion for 

Judgment. 

6 . The Circuit Court erred in ruling that the 

evidence was sufficient to support awards of compensatory 

damages of $10 , 000.00 and pun i tive damages of $10,000.00. 


